

Docket No. 24-2020

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the United States*

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

TEAM NO. 23
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. STATUTES THAT USE BIOLOGICAL SEX TO SEPARATE BOYS’ AND GIRLS’ SPORTS TEAMS—
 LIKE NORTH GREENE’S “SAVE WOMEN’S SPORTS ACT”—VIOLATE TITLE IX. 5

 A. Statutes Like North Greene’s “Save Women’s Sports Act” Discriminate “On the Basis
 Of Sex.” 6

 1. Discrimination on the Basis Of Transgender Status Is Inherently Discrimination on
 the Basis Of Sex Because this Court’s Holding in *Bostock* Is Applicable to Title IX. 6

 2. An Analysis of The Legislative History Of Title IX Shows Legislators Intended to
 Extend Its Protection to All Student-Athletes—including Transgender Athletes. 8

 3. The Term "Sex" In Title IX Should Be Interpreted and Applied Analogously to Its
 Use In Title VII Because a Textual Analysis of the Term "Sex" Reveals Both Statutes
 Require “But-For” Causation..... 9

 4. Statutes that Discriminate Based on Sex Stereotypes Fall Under the Scrutiny Of
 Title IX Because They Inherently Discriminate on the Basis of Sex. 10

 B. Anti-Transgender Statutes Like North Greene’s “Save Women’s Sports Act” Are
 Discriminatory Under Title IX..... 11

 1. Transgender Girls Are Similarly Situated To Other Students In School Because
 Gender Identity Is Not A Choice. 11

 2. Some Transgender Girls Are Similarly Situated To Cisgender Girls Because They
 Have Taken Affirmative Steps To Block The Physical Effects Of Puberty..... 12

 3. Under The Act, Transgender Girls Are Treated Worse Than Other Similarly Situated
 Students..... 12

C. Anti-Transgender Statutes Like North Greene’s “Save Women’s Sports Act” Harm Transgender Girls Because They Require Them To Choose To Suppress Their Desire To Play Sports—Missing Out On The Various Benefits Of Playing Scholastic Sports—Or Face The Stigma Of Playing With Biological Boys.....	13
II. STATE LAW RESTRICTING SPORTS TEAMS PARTICIPATION SOLELY ON BIOLOGICAL SEX DETERMINED AT BIRTH UNJUSTIFIABLY STEREOTYPES TRANSGENDER INDIVIDUALS AND VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.	16
A. Statutes Limiting Transgender Girls’ Eligibility for Sports Teams Solely on Biological Sex Determined at Birth, like the Act, Discriminate Against a Protected Class— Transgender Individuals—Warranting Intermediate Scrutiny.....	17
1. Transgender Status Warrants Heightened Scrutiny because It Is a Distinguishing Characteristic Among an Insular Minority Group that Carry a History of Purposeful Discrimination.....	18
2. The Act’s Title, Structure, and Explicit Reference to Gender Identity Is Overtly Designed to Exclude Transgender Girls from Sports.	19
3. The Act is Facially Discriminatory Against Transgender Individuals Because It Uses Sex Characteristics as a Proxy for Defining What a Transgender Girl Is.	21
B. The Act Is a Sex-Based Facial Classification Warranting Intermediate Scrutiny Because It Punishes Transgender Girls For Not Conforming To Sex-Based Stereotypes In School Athletics.....	23
C. Excluding Transgender Girls from Girls’ Sports Teams Without Exceptions or Mitigating Circumstances Is Not Substantially Related to Equal Opportunities or Safety for Women in Sports.....	24
1. Inherent Differences Between Biologically Born Females and Males Cannot Justify the Exclusion of Transgender Girls from Sports.	25
2. The Act Is Unconstitutionally Overinclusive Because Not All Transgender Girls Benefit from Male Hormones That Increase Athleticism Nor Does It Always Result In A Competitive Advantage.	26
3. The Act Is Unconstitutionally Underinclusive Because Factors Unrelated to a Person’s Sex Determined at Birth Contribute to Unequal Competitive Advantages and Safety Risks.	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX A – NORTH GREENE STATUTE.....	A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville,
75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023) 7

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty.,
57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) 9, 14, 20

B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.,
98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024) Passim

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
590 U.S. 644 (2020) Passim

Bowen v. Gilliard,
483 U.S. 587 (1987) 18, 19

Caminetti v. United States,
242 U.S. 470 (1917) 8

Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.,
441 U.S. 677 (1979) 8, 9

Castaneda v. Partida,
430 U.S. 482 (1977) 20

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 18

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 26, 29

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998) 8, 10

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484, fn. 20 (1974) 22, 23

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) 23

Gore v. Lee,
107 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2024) 19

Grabowski v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents,
69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023) 7

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Schl.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) Passim

Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.,
557 U. S. 167 (2009) 10

Hecox v. Little,
104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2023) Passim

In Doe v. Horne,
2024 WL 4113838 (9th Cir. Sept. 9, 2024) 12, 13, 27

J.E.B. v. Alabama,
511 U.S. 127 (1991) 18, 23

<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (2024)	22, 24, 26
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (2019)	18
<i>Klinger v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 107 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Lamie v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	8, 9
<i>M.H. v. Jeppesen</i> , 677 F.Supp.3d 1175 (D. Idaho 2023)	24
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	16
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495,fn. 11 (1976)	22
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	8
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	23, 24
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	9
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	8
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	16
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	22
<i>Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (S.D. Cal. 2012)	13
<i>P. Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142,fn.23 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)	17, 12
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	20, 21, 22
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	10
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	22
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	17
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47,fn. 13 (2017)	28
<i>Sheppard v. Visitors of Va. State Univ.</i> , 993 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	19

<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	26
<i>U.S. Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	16
<i>U.S. v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	16
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	8
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	10
<i>Vill. Of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252,fn.21 (1977)	17, 20, 21
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfield</i> , 420 U.S. 636,fn.16 (1975)	20
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	18, 23
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. United States HHS</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	7

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	1, 5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	passim
N.G. Code § 22-3-4.....	passim

Other Authorities

<i>A.J.T. v. North Greene Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2024 WL 98765 (14th Cir. 2024)	1
<i>Cis-Woman-Protective Arguments</i> , 123 Colum. L. Rev. 845 (2023).....	28
<i>Fairness for All? The Implications of Adopting A Third-Gender Category in Elite Sports</i> , 101 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1373 (2024).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Not Just One of the Boys: A Post-Feminist Critique of Title IX's Vision for Gender Equity in Sports</i> , 43 Conn. L. Rev. 401 (2010).....	14
<i>Outrunning Bias: Unmasking the Justifications for Excluding Non-Binary Athletes in Elite Sport</i> , 44 Harv. J.L. & Gender 1 (2021).....	29
<i>Sex-Defining Laws and Equal Protection</i> , 112 Cal. L. Rev. 259 (2024)	25
<i>Similarly Situated</i> , 18 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 581 (2011).....	26

The New Gender Panic in Sport: Why State Laws Banning Transgender Athletes Are Unconstitutional,
15 ConLawNOW 35 (2024) 11

Transgender-Student-Athletes and Sex-Segregated Sport: Developing Policies of Inclusion for Intercollegiate and Interscholastic Athletics,
21 Seton Hall J. Sports & Ent. L. 1 (2011)..... 26
